Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92

Report

Pursuant fo Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

5727489

Name of Company
AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited

I/ We

Kewvin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insclvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 05/10/2014 to 04/10/2015

Signed \/\ Date 2_:}—' | ’//5

(VAT

Manchester

M3 3EB 01/12/2015 #104
Ref A00761/KJH/TPB/KZE/LKM COMPANIES HOUSE




12

13

Grant Thornton

Cur Ref KJH/TPB/KZE/CES/AOO?GI /
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T-+44 {0}161 953 6900
F +44 {0}161 953 6501
www grant-thornton co uk

5 November 2015

Dear Sirs

AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited - in liquidation

("the Company™)

Introduction

As you will recall the Company had previously been 1n admuustration from 21 July 2008 with
Mr Paul Webb of Mayfields Insolvency Practitioner as admimustrator I was appointed in his
place together wath S ] Hunt of Griffins by Order of the High Court of Justice on 16 April
2009 Mr Hunt resigned as joint admurustrator on 20 December 2011  In accordance with
paragraph 83(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Company entered into creditors voluntary
liquidation on 5 Qctober 2012 when I was appomnted as iqudator

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on the progress of
the hquidation for the year ended 4 October 2015 attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 4 October 2015
and also for the whole liquidation to date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquidators 1n the period
and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period to 4 October 2015

= Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request addittonal information from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the hquidatot's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that Kevin J Hellard 1s authonsed by the Insolvency Practutioners Association

Chartsred Accountants

Mermber frm wilhun Grant Thornlon International Lid

Grant Thamion UK LLP I a kmited Lablity parinersrip ragistered In England and Wales: No OC207742. Ragistared affics Grant Thornton House, Melton Steet, Fuston Square Londan NW1 26
A Est of members iz avatlabls from our registered ofics

Grant Thominn UK LLP b autherised and reguisted by the Finandal Conduct Authony

A Bst of personnal pecTritted by Grant Thomtan do accept zppaintments as Insolvency prachtioners and of thewr respectve authonsing bodes may be inspectad at the above address.




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Regystered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report
Asset realisations

No statement of affairs has been prepared for the hiquidation The only asset was the surplus
balance transferred from the admunistration account of £2,741

As previously explamed in my final administration report, all matters in respect of all other
asset realisations have been concluded

Bond claim

Insolvency practittoners are obliged to obtain an insurance policy when taking out insolvency
appointments up to the value of the assets within the estate, to cover any fraudulent or
dishonest conduct of the officeholder

As previously advised a claim has been formulated and submitted against Mr Webb's surety
insurance under several headings 1 relavon to the drawing of excessive and unanthornsed
remuneration, and falures and/or omussions to act that may jeopardised the quantum of asset
realisatons available for the benefit of creditors

The claim also included a request that the bondsman retmburse the current office holders for
the duplication costs incurred in progressing the case and the costs of compilation and
negotiattion of the bond clain We have incurred central costs m taking over Mr Webb's
portfolio of cases and the claim included a request that the bondsman reimburse a portion of
these costs

A payment on account totalling £2,035 had previously been recerved in respect of the
primary loss in Drecember 2012 Unfortunately we were not able to settle the cost claims on
this case and the other 29 cases 1n this portfolio without legal action as the Insurers vartously
disputed the level of cover, the proportionality of the costs incutred, whether the appropriate
authority to tncur the costs had been obtamed and whether there was a jomnt and several
liability across the bonds to central costs assoctated with taking over a portfolio At the point
where we had taken counsels advice, drafted proceedings and obtained sanction to issue, we
were finally able to negotiate a settlement with the Insurers on a global basts across the
portfolio As part of the global settlement the Insurers agreed to meet the majonty of the
costs of the hitgation that we had been forced to embark upon

An amount of £39,664 has been attributed to this case out of the globat settlement This has
been calculated on the basis that 60% of the total costs claimed were met by the bond This
now been received

Liagation costs incurred in connectton with the preparation for 1ssue of legal proceedings on
all of the costs claims have been patd from the estates and subsequendy resmbursed by the




39

52

53

54

55

56

57

insurer’s bond setttement These costs have been allocated equally over the five cases with the
largest prmary losses, mcluding thus case

Litigation costs of £5,000 have been borne by this case, which relates to legal fees

Creditor claims
There ate no preferential creditors m this matter

The estimated statement of affairs shows non-preferental creditors of £201,096 To date, I
have recetved clatms totalling £27,341 which are yet to be agreed Unfortunately, there ate
insufficient funds to allow for a distrbution to be made to non-preferential creditors

Joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses
Office holders are obliged to provide creditors with information pertaitung to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appointed

I attach a summary of my outstanding time costs imncurred 1n the administration to 5 October

2012 Thus shows a total tme costs of 71,170 represented by 345 94 hours at an average

charge out rate of £206 per hour Admunistrator's remuneration of £22,030 have been drawn |
i the hquidation

The previous jomnt adminustrators’ time costs up to 20 December 2011 total £85, representing
0 42 hours at an average of £198 per hout No remuneration nor disbursements have been
patd to the previous joint admunistrator

At 2 meeting of creditors held on 8 January 2013, the following resolution was passed
"That the basis of the liquidator's remuneration be agreed by reference to the time properly
given by the liqudator and hus staff in attending to matters arsing 1n the hquidation "

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP9), I attach a summary of my time
costs for the pertod of this report, by grade of staff and type of work, which shows time costs
of £4,736 represented by 18 15 hours at £261 per hour You will note from the SIP 9 table
attached at Appendix C that our total time costs to date are £17,373 represented by 77 13
hour at an average of £225 per hour The receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A records that liqudator's remuneration of £14,398 has been drawn on account

Time s charged in uruts of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
licquudators can be found at http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees’) Alternatively I will supply this
information by post on request

I have not drawn any disbursements on account

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
The solictitors firm instructed to act in this matter 15 Gateley ple (formerly Gateley LLP), who |
have been dealing with the proceedings mnvolving the bond clarm Dunng the period of the |
report litigation expenses of £5,000 were paid to Gateley plc \
|
|




68

72

13

I have not drawn any disbutsements on account

Other expenses incurred by the joint liguidators

The solicitors firm tnstructed to act 1n this matter 15 Gateley ple (formerly Gateley LLP), who
have been dealing with the proceedings involving the bond clatm During the peuod of the
report htigation expenses of £5,000 wete paid to Gateley plc

No expenses have been incutred m the pertod of this of this report However, expenses of
£717 wete incutred 1n the last reporting pertod which telate to storage, bordereau and
statutory advertistng  These have been paid in the period of the report and ate recorded 1n
Appendix A and B

Should you have any quettes regardmg this report, please contact Kim Edwatds on 0161 953

6490 ar ematl kim edwads@uk gt com

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of AT. Restidual Realisations 2008 Limited

P

Kevin J Hellard
Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

payments

| ) ) B AL Residual Reals atlons 2008 Limuted _ _ o i
' m hqmdatmn AR ‘
| : I i -
| Liquidator's s rece1pts an and payments account
L From 5 October 2012 to 4 October 2015 .

- - . - r - - ; o ' E ' .
L . o ! |7 — . '__““1 ' +
|Receipts Statement of affairs | From 5/10/2012 From 5/10/2014 y! L

1

b e ———

Bond setlement of primary | loss

Recepts from admimstration
Bank mierest

i .____- LT

Payments

Adm:mstrator_s. remuneration

|Liqudators remuncration
Legal fees

Legal expenses
Linganon costs

(Corporation tax
Statutory advertising
Balce

Speatfic bond setdement re costs’

i

P

a—— e n

Esumated to Realise | t04/10/2014 | 10 4/10/2015 Total
T @ N7 N I 77)
‘ i 20351 -0 2083
P N L St 396641 39,664
o 274 ST 2741
| i 1 i _ 1!
i - ! ” T 7' 1 f N T
! - 47771 | - 44,441 1
- [, - ]I e L v T I
! L oL
U A —— = e
. Syl mpe o 22020
r o 2000 © 12,398 14,398 |
L L1s | | . 18]
f ) | 860, | 717 1577 |
L o B 5,000 3,000
L L szt ! 52,
| | 761 - 76,
1 - _ 7 T T o I_ T
' 14 i 7
| b 4,133 1 40,144 ° | 44277,
: : P 164,
- o - - - 'T It e e e - -~ - _'[_H___—'
L - 3 I 2 L

ot ' - -: - - —_



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Liquidators' fees
Tune costs

Liqudators Expenses

(Tl;aféed Jincumed
1n pertod to 4
: October 2015

|

' 4,736

' NIL

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 4 October 2015

17,373

717

Of which paid
to 4 October
2015

14,398

717




C SIP 9 information

AL Resrdual Realisations 2008 Limited - in L1 - A30200761 - SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS

Appendix C

Job(s) CwWL
Transachon period 05/10/2014 to 041002015
Standard o STt TURanaer T 1T T Menager | T Executive Adninlstrator T Total (e h
- " ) T Ene _ Y N
Hrs 2 Hrs [ Hes [3 Hr-] £ Hra £ Hrs 2| Avag Hrly
—_L— RN U S oo __ Rats
Administration 1 Elild 14 3z 85" -l d 6857 1556 arr 5285 7e57 468757 2611
ahd Plahning I |
Creditars - 4 3r [ 2r [Tig 240
Hintus paricd YT e i
Invastigations "-'f
N R ] -

Raalfsation of |
Assets -
Trading T
Tatal § l’ - a0 sl" 324 56 I' 2,469 ) XT3 l" 1644 37 I' GABE & 18 18 I" A7IEE T 366 W4

AL Resdual Realisations 2008 Limited - i Li - A30200761 - SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS

Job(s} CWL

Transacton perod  05/10/2012 10 04/10/2015

Standard - “Fartnar - M‘Il’llﬂlT TT1T T Executive Admimstrator - Total ]
Hrs ST TR Htsl £ Hr=l ~ 7€ Hrs t Hrs |7 T Hrs | T} Avg Hrly

Rats

Administration 5r [ Zar Zory~~ w4 T &we 20437 448138 2655; s81E “BaBr T Bisasr 22T Te

and Planning j I S _i - | .

Craditors ¢ 3y T4 r 14 Hol" qasl’ 534 4zsF [IT 14 BI53

Hintus period T YT T o | " -

Investigations ar Il [14 A3 14 EER 4 TEIr T T7eay dordd

Realisatlon of - -

Assets N — - _

Trading i

Total 3 13 2 slt 1,381 20 31' €472 21 n:' 4,764 36 3217 4,876 15[ 77 1:|| 73726 225 24

Total fees billed to date (TIme) £ 14,393

The day to day conduct of the liquidation 1s under the control of partners and staff of Grant
Thornton UK LLP The routine administration of the case will be at the level of
administrator, who 1s responsible to a manager 1s experienced 1n insolvency matters and,
together with the appointed partner who 1s licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner wiil
deal with technical complex matters as they anise  The extent to which time will be incurred
by managers and partners will depend on 1ssues which arise as our investigations continue
Details of the hourly rates are made avatlable to creditors or creditor’s commuttees at the tume
of fixing the basis of our fees Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretanal and filing functions
are charged separately to the professtonal staff on the case based on the time they work on 1t




My charge out rates and those of Gnffins are as follows -

Grant Thomton UK
LLP
From From

1/07/10 1/7/11
Grade £/hout £ /hour
Partners 425-535 445.560
Directors 405-440 425-460
Managers 245-405 260-425
Other Senior
Professionals 200-260 210-275
Admunsstrator 140-195  145-205
Support Staff 130-150  135-160
Gnffins
Grade £/hour
Pattners 405-545
Managers/Sentor investigators 325-380
Administrators /mnvestigators 200-300
Juntor Adminustrator/ juntor 145-190
investigators
Support staff 70-180

Disbursements

From
1/7/12
£ /hour
465-580
440-480
270-440

220-285
150-210
140-165

From
1/7/13
£ /hour
480-600
455-500
280-455

230-285
155-220
145-170

Appendix C

From
1/7/2014
to
1/7/2015
£/hour
495-615
470-515
290-470

240-305
160-230
150-175

Out of pocket expenses are charges at cost Milage 1s charged at standard rates which comply

with HM Revenue & Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges a

§ necessary

Narrative description of work carrled out

Activty

Examples of work

Administration and
planning

Administrative set up, dealing with practitioners® bank account

Storage, filing, bonding, tax and VAT 1ssues Comespondence with solicitors

Deahng with company tax pesitton Treasury statutory work

Inestigations

Revewing bond claim position

Realisation of assets

Dealing with bank transfers, treasury duties

Creditors

Comespondence with creditors




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors’ voluntary iquidation

M

@
)

)

®

If

(z)  within the pertod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
menttoned tn patagraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 writing to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses set out in the progress report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
()  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator constders that
() the tme or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or
(1} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(ui) the liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thiks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

ey

(14)

(1B)

@

€)

@

5

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liquadator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the liquudator's remuneratton under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the liquidator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 491D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n questton
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opporturuty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the apphication, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the iquidation

(¢)  an order that the liquudator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court ordets otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be patd by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation

10




2€ 91 Z10Z Aenuer 01 00 | UoIsISA } jo | sfieg
000 PRLIEID SUSKITRINGSI] 8oL
000 pawE|) 8334 1101
00'861 [ pd:] o <o oo 800 oga 9InoH [ejol
Qa0 000 000 Loy 000 00 000 Cuipesy
000 0oQ ooo 00 oya 00¢ 000 $1355Y JO suonesfaEay
0o 0 [o.0)4] 000 0 000 (1] uopeBy g eBan
a0 oco 0o 00 000 000 00a suotebasaau]
[¢0]4] 0oa oca o0 000 00a [4014] £J0)pRID
[h4): 518 0528 Z¥0 ££0 00 900 Q00 Buuuerd » uogensuLpy
(3) ey #es yoddng $[PUO|S83)0id
AunoH afesany {¥) 1900 JwL LINCH [e1o] 7 SJUES[SEY 10JUIG 130 1abruey Jauped Uo[IoUNd YIOA, JO UOREIYUISIE|D

LLOZ/2LI0Z OL 600T/¥0/9L Wold

180d 9ped paloid

P} B00Z SUONESIRIY [BNPISIY TV - LOS3YTY

Aewuwng 3s09 @ swil 6dIS - Anug awi)




